### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DSE HEALTHCARE SOLUTIONS, LLC		103/28/2013 1	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW JERSEY

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	M&T BANK
Street Address:	One M&T Plaza
Internal Address:	Office of General Counsel
City:	Buffalo
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14240
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3418319	CERTAIN DRI A.M.
Serial Number:	85054777	CRANBERRY WONDER
Registration Number:	4227686	CYSTEX
Registration Number:	3343959	THE CERTAIN DRI PROTECTION SYSTEM
Registration Number:	3967819	ABSORBINE JR.
Registration Number:	1572806	ABSORBINE JR.
Registration Number:	2271463	COMFORT GRIP

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2156357212

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 215-690-3830

Email: gtannenbaum@fsalaw.com

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005003 FRAME: 0028

× \$190.00 3418319

900252048

Correspondent Name: Gary Tannenbaum, Esq.
Address Line 1: 101 Greenwood Avenue

Address Line 2: 5th Floor

Address Line 4: Jenkintown, PENNSYLVANIA 19046

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8241.00018
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gary Tannenbaum
Signature:	/gary tannenbaum/
Date:	04/10/2013

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment for Security w trademark schedule (00479338)#page1.tif source=Assignment for Security w trademark schedule (00479338)#page2.tif source=Assignment for Security w trademark schedule (00479338)#page3.tif source=Assignment for Security w trademark schedule (00479338)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005003 FRAME: 0029

# ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY (TRADEMARKS)

WHEREAS, **DSE HEALTHCARE SOLUTIONS, LLC**, a New Jersey limited liability company, having its chief executive office at 164 Northfield Avenue, Edison, NJ 08837 (the <u>"Assignor")</u>, holds all right, title and interest in the trademarks and trademark applications listed on the annexed <u>Schedule</u> 1A, which trademarks are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the <u>"Trademarks")</u>;

WHEREAS, the Assignor has entered into a Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 31, 2005, as amended on the date hereof (the "Security Agreement") in favor of M&T BANK, a New York banking corporation (successor to Wilmington Trust, FSB) with its chief executive office at One M&T Plaza, Buffalo, NY 14240, Attention: Office of General Counsel (the "Assignee") in its capacity as Secured Party (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Assignor has granted to the Assignee a lien on and security interest in all right, title and interest of the Assignor in, to and under the Trademarks, together with the good-will of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Obligations (as defined in the Financing Agreement described in the Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby grant to the Assignee a lien on and security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

The Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its officer on March 20, 2013 to be effective as of March 28, 2013.

DSE HEALTHGARE SOLUTIONS, LLC

By:

Name: Moaiz F. Daya Title: President

STATE OF	New Jersey
COUNTY OF	Middlesex

On the <u>20</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2013, before me personally came Moaiz F. Daya, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument, and who, being duly sworn by me, did depose and say that she/he is the President of **DSE HEALTHCARE SOLUTIONS, LLC**, a New Jersey limited liability company, and that she/he executed the foregoing instrument in the firm name of Moaiz F. Daya, President, and that she/he had authority to sign the same, and she/he acknowledged to me that she/he executed the same as the act and deed of said firm for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Publi**ć** 

SHARON OLAVAGE
Notary Public, State Of New Jersey
My Commission Expires December 17, 2017

11486 01 /21417985v1

SCHEDULE 1A

See ATTached

{Client Files/008241/00018/00467314.DOCX;2}

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005003 FRAME: 0032

# Schedule A to Trademark Security Agreement

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION / REGISTRATION NUMBER	RENEWAL DATE
CERTAIN DRI A.M.	USA	3418319	4/29/2014
CRANBERRY WONDER	USA	85/054777	Application pending
CYSTEX	USA	4227686	10/16/2018
THE CERTAIN DRI PROTECTION SYSTEM	USA	3343959	11/27/2013
ABSORBINE JR and Design	USA	3967819	05/24/2017
ABSORBINE JR and Design (Block Logo)	USA	1572806	12/26/2019
COMFORT GRIP	USA	2271463	08/24/2019

{Client Files/008241/00018/00477867.DOC;2} 2308120

**RECORDED: 04/10/2013** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005003 FRAME: 0033